



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 390/2025**

GNC HOLDINGS LLC & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shivam Sharma & Ms.
Smita Chandra, Advs.

versus

ARPIT MANGAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ramchandra Madan, Mr.
Tushar Nigam & Mr.
Himanshu Yadav, Advs. for
D-1.

Ms. Pragya Jain & Ms.
Surabhi Katare, Advs. for
D-2. (M- 9425172896)

(mail@mason.co.in)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

03.12.2025

%

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that he has re-filed the written statement in terms of the order dated 26.11.2025, vide dairy no. 8080358/2025. **He is directed to contact the registry to bring the written statement on record.** Replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

There is no date of service qua defendant no. 2 to 4 & only defendant no. 1 accepted summons before the Hon'ble Court on 06.10.2025. Plaintiff is directed to file the service-affidavit, however, ld. counsel for the defendant no. 2 has appeared in Court and also appeared before the Hon'ble Court on 06.10.2025.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that defendant no. 2 to 4 are performat parties.



List the matter for status of service to defendant no.3 & 4/completion of pleadings on **02.02.2026**.

IA No. 10600/2025 (u/o 11 Rule 1(4) r/w Section 151 CPC)

The said IA has already been disposed off by the Hon'ble Court, vide order dated 06.10.2025. **Registry is requested to make the necessary changes.**

IA No. 10598/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

Ld. counsel for the defendant no. 1 submits that his written statement may be considered as reply to the said IA. Submissions be taken on record. Rejoinder, if any be filed as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 06.10.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 3, 2025/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any